File No. 110986 Committee temNo. 5

" Board Item No.! %_

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: -Budqet and Finance Committee =~ Date: Octeber 26, 201'1

'Board of Superwsors Meetlng » _ © Date ﬁz ’! Aa [I

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest -

Budget & Legislative Analyst Report ,
Ethics Form 126

- Introduction Form (for hearings)
DepartmentIAgency Cover Letter and/or Report
-MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

" Application

%

4

lDD@DDDD%U@EDD@D

(Use back:side if additional space is needed)

g’ Lr,mf?} ﬂjp‘?@mquL

e
4 ' m ‘ : .
DDDDDD@’U - EIDHDDDD@D@@DDBD

DDDDDDEQ

- Completed by:_Victor Younq ‘ ~ 'Date: October 21,2011
Completed by: Vlctor Younq Date: _ /3 ~2Z >/

An asterisked item represents the cvover sheetto a \do'curhent that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist ' o ~ : . 5/16/01

387



—_

Amendment of the Whole
in Committee. - 10/26/11 : .
 FILE NO. 110986 RESOLUTION NO.

[Airport Concession Lease - Amendment No. 1 to Terminal 3 Newsstands - Pacific Gateway
Concessions, LLC] . : _

Resolution retroactively approvin_g‘Amend’ment No. 1 to Terrninal 3 Newsstands Lease
No. 04-0165 between Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC, and the City and County of |
San Fr;a“n_;g_‘ii?o;agsing by and through_i‘ts Airport Comm_i'ssioin. | |
' WHEREAS, The Airport entéred into a Lease with Soto and Sanchez Investment, Inc.

for the Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease (the “Leaée”), a Disad\/antaged .Busin.ess.Enterprise
Sét—aside, pursuant to Airport Commission Resolution No. 04-0165 adopted on August 17,
2004; and Board of Supervibsors Resolution No. 712-04 adopted on Nevember 23, 2004; and

WHEREAS, The Airport Cornmissioh adopted Resolution No. 05-0150 on Auguét 2,
‘2“005;, which assigned the Lease to'Paciﬁc Gateway Concessions, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Thé Airpbrt Commission adopted Resolution No. 11-0153 on June 30,
2011, which approves Amendment No. 1 to Terminal 3 Newéétands Léase No. 04-0165 for a
holdover period retroactive to March 1,4’, 2011 and expiring no later than March 13, 2012; now,
therefore, be it | o o _

RESOLVED, That the Board.of Sup‘ervisors hereby approves, retroactive to March 14,
2011, Amendment No. 1 to Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease No. 0440165, copies of which are

contairied in Board of Supervisors’ File No. 110986.

**Alrport Commission™ : :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o Page 1

388 _ » 1072611




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' o OCTOBER 26, 2011

“+ems 5, 6, and 7 T Department
iles 11-0986, 11-0987, 11-0988 | San Francisco Internatlonal Airport (Alrort)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

~ Legislative Objéectives

e 11-0986 - Resolut1on approving the First Amendment to the lease between the Alrport and Pacific Gateway
Concessions, LLC to retroactively extend the existing lease on a month to month basis for the newsstand in
' Termmal 3, Boarding Area E for one year from March 14, 2011 through March 13, 2012.

. 11 0987 - Resolution approving the Fourth Amendment to the lease between the Airport and Pacific Gateway
7 Concessions, LLC to renew the existing lease for four retail concessions in Terminal 1, Boarding Areas B and -
- C, for two years from June 18, 2012 through June 17, 2014, W1th two additional one year, optlons to extend, or
through June 17, 2016. - o :

e 11-0988 - Resolution approving the Thll‘d Amendment to the lease between the Anport and Books, Inc. to -
extend. the North Terminal Bookstore Lease in Terminal 3, ad]aeent to Security Checkpoint.F, for 18 months
from March 15 2012 through September 14,2013.

Key Points

e The Airport is requesting short term extension of two leases and renewal of one lease due to the planned
remodel of terminal boarding areas and a security checkpoint adjacent to the lease locations. The short term
extensions and lease renewal would give the Airport flexibility to terminate the leases at the, begmmng of

- needed construction in each of the terminal boarding areas and the security checkpoint.

The Airport intends- to begin seismic remodeling in Terminal 3, Boarding Area E, adjacent to the emstmg
newsstand space leased by Pacific Gateway Concessions, 'LLC in the Spring of 2012. The proposed one-year
extension of thé existing lease between the Airport and Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC, would be
retroactive from March ‘14, 2011 through March 13, 2012 and would terminate at the time that the seismic
remodeling is scheduled to begin. Mr. John Reeb, Alrport Senior Property Manager, states that the proposed
lease extension, which was approved by the Airport Commission on June 30, 2011, is retroact1ve due to the
time required to complete the lease extension negotiations (File 11-0986). '

e The Airport intends to begin seismic remodeling in Terminal 1, Boardmg Area B, ad]acent to four retail
concession spaces leased by Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC; in approximately 2016. The proposed two-
year lease remewal, with two one-year options to extend, between the Airport and” Pacific Gateway
Concessions, LLC, would terminate in approximately June 2016, if the options to extend are exercised, which
is the estimated date that the seismic remodehng would begin (File 11-0987). '

e The Airport intends to remove Security Checkpomt F in Terminal 3, adjacent to the North Termlnal Bookstore,
in approximately FY 2013-14. The proposed 18-month lease extension between the Airport and Books, Inc.,
from March 15, 2012 to September 14, 2013, would terminate at approxunately the estimated start date of the
construction to remove Security Checkpoint F in 2013 (File 11-0988). .

Fiscal Impacts

. The rental rates in the three leases are based on the higher of percentage rents or the Minimum Annual
Guarantee (MAG). Under the proposed resolut1ons the rental rates in the two proposed lease extensions and the
one proposed lease renewal are the same rental rates as are paid under the existing leases. According to Mr. |
Reeb, the Airport is not proposing increases in rental rates because the percentage rents are comparable to other
Airport concession leases Mr Reeb notes that the MAGs are subject to annual Consumer Price Index (CPT)
adJustments :

~ SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
’ 56&7-1
389



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' ' OCTOBER 26,2011

’

Mr. Reeb estunates total lease revenues for the three subject leases durmg the extended lease terms would be

$6,490,985.
Recommendatlons

Amend File 11-0986 to specify that the proposed lease extension is retroactive to March 14, 2011.
Approve File 11-0986, as amended.

Approve Files 11-0987 and 11-0988.

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.1 18(c), any lease exceeding ten years and/or having
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater is subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The Airport is plan_njilg to seismicélly remodel Terminal 3, Boarding Area E, and Terminal i, .

Boarding Area B, and to remove the existing Security Checkpoint F in Terminal 3. The Airport
has three existing leases for concessions located adjacent to these locations. The Airport is
- proposing short term extensions of two leases and renewal of one lease, which were previously

- awarded through a competitive process, to allow the Airport to reduce or terminate the leases

prior to the planned needed seismic remodels and removal of the security checkpoiht. According
to Mr. John Reeb, Senior Property Manager at the Airport, the Airport typically enters into leases

of 5 to 10 years. The Airport is proposing extension or renewal of the three existing concession -

leases for shorter terms as follows: _
File 11-0986. The existing Iease between the Airport and Paciﬁc Gateway Coﬁcessi_ons LLC, is

for two newsstand locations in Terminal 3: Space A in Boarding Area F and Space B in
Boarding Area E. Due to the Airport’s anticipated closure of Boarding Area E for seismic

remodeling, currently scheduled to begin in the Spring of 2012, the Airport and Pacific Gateway-
Concessions, LL.C entered into a 12 month hold-over extension of the existing lease from March

14, 2010 through March 13, 2011. In April 2011, the Airport revised the lease agreement to

remove the newsstand located in Space B in Boarding Area E. Because seismic remodeling of

Boarding Area E will impact the remaining newsstand located in Space A in Boarding Area F,
the Airport proposes extending the existing lease for one year on a month-to-month basis with
the expected termination of the lease in March 2012, which is the approximate date that the
seismic remodeling is scheduled to begin. The proposed resolution would approve the First
-~ Amendment to the existing lease on a month-to-month basis for one year retroactive to March

14,2011, through March 13, 2012. Mr. Reeb states that the proposed lease extension, which was
approved by the Airport Commission on June 30, 2011, is retroactive due to the time required to
- complete the lease extension negotiations. :

File 11-0987. The existing lease between the Airport and _Paciﬁc Gateway Concessions, LLC is
 for four locations in Terminal 1, Boarding Areas B and C, which provide magazines, specialty
books, gifts, candy, souvenirs, and other concessions. The future seismic remodel of Terminal 1,

SAN FRANCISCO_BQARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

55490°



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMTIt . <E MEETING OCTOBER 26,2011

Boarding Area B, tentatively scheduled to begin in 2015 or 2016, will impact the four locations
'in Boarding Areas B and C. The proposed resolution would approve renewal of a two-year lease
from June 18, 2012 through June 17, 2014, with two one-year extensions through June 17, 2016,
in ordet to give the Airport maximum flexibility to adjust the construction schedule for the
seismic remodel and terminate the leases prior to the beginning of the needed construction.

File 11-0988. The existing lease between the Airport and Books, Inc. is for the North Terminal
Bookstore adjacent to Security Checkpoint F in Terminal 3. The existing lease is currently on a -
month-to-month holdover through March 15, 2012. The proposed resolution would approve.an
extension to existing lease for an additional 18 months on a month-to-month basis, from March -
15, 2012 through September 14, 2013 due to the -future removal of the current Secunty ‘
Checkpoint F, tentatively scheduled to begin in FY 2013-14.

According to Mr. Reeb, the Airport will conduct a new competitive process for the concession -
locations, currently covered by the three subJect leases once construction is completed at these
locatlons :

FISCAL IMPACTS

The rental rates in the.three leases are based on the higher of percentage rents or the Minimum
Annual Guarantee (MAG). Under the proposed resolutions, the rental rates in the two proposed
lease extensions and the one proposed lease renewal are the same rental rates as are paid under

- the existing leases. Accordmg to Mr. Reeb, the Au-port is not proposing increases in rental rates

" because the percentage rents are comparable to other Airport concession leases. Mr. Reeb notes
that the MAGs are subject to annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustments. Mr. Reeb
estimates total lease revenues for the three subject leases dunng the extended leaSe terms would .

“be $6, 490,985, as follows: : :

Expected
Total
Rental
- Revenue |
to be Paid |-
. : . to the
File - Vendor Percentage Rent MAG Term Airport
: Pacific 12% of gross revenue up to $500,000 '
S ‘Gateway | 14% of gross revenue $500,000 to $1,000,000 12 _
11-0986 | Concessions | 16% of gross revenue greater than $1,000,000 None months $90,985
Pacific . 12% of gross revenue up to $500,000 : "
Gateway 14% of gross revenue $500,000 to $1,000, 000 48 ' :
11-0987 | Concessions | 16% of gross revenue greater than $1,000,000 -$1,450,000 | months | $5,800,000
_ ~ | 8% of gross revenues up to $2,000,000 18
1120988 | Books, Inc. | 10% of gross revenues greater than $2,000,000 $400,000 | months |  $600,000
T ' ' Total |.$6,490,985

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

5,6 &7-3

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 26,2011

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Ame_hd File 11-0986 to specify that the proposed léase eﬁtension is retroactive to March 14,
2011. S e : ,

2. Approve File 11-0986, as amended. -

3. Approve Files 11-0987 and 11-0988. - =

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

Ty



.

San Francisco International Airport

. = -
| © |
September 20, 2011 = o%
| | | & om
3 Zom
; ‘> N i«é% ;
Ms. Angela Calvillo R o B3R
- Clerk of the Board S ' " - S
Board of Supervisors - | = 23
City Hall ' ! Ei =
1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 -

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease No. 04-0165
between Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC and the City and County of San_
-Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commlssmn

: Dear Ms. Calvrllo

Pursuant to Section 9.118 of the City Charter | am forwarding for the Board of
Supervisors’ approval the Amendment No. 1 to Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease

No. 04-0165 between Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC and City and County of San
Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission. The Airport Commission.
approved thls Amendment No. 1 by Resolution No. 11-0153 adopted on June 30, 2011.

The foIIownng is a list of accompanying documents (t" ive sets)
» Board of Supervisors Resolution;

e Approved Airport Commission Resolutron No. 11-0153
o Ethics Forms SFEC-126;
e

Cb’py of Amendment No. 1 to Boarding Areas “B” and “C” PnnC|pal Retail Concessmn
Lease No. 04-0165; and

Copy of the Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease No. 04-0165.

. You may contact Cheryl Nashir of Alrport Revenue Development and Management at
(650) 8214500 regardlng this matter.

Very trlly yours

Jean Carama

( s Commission Secretary

Enclosures -

cc.  Cheryl Nashir

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

EDWIN M, LEE LARRY MAZZOLA ) LINDA’'S. CRAYTON ELEANOR JOHNS

C RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME PETER A. STERN JOHN L. MARTIN
MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT : )

AIRPORT DIRECTOR

Post Office Box 8097 San Fran'cisco, California 94128  Tel 650.821 .500%9 éax 650.821.5005 Www.ﬂysfo com



AIRPORT COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
. RESOLUTION NO.__ 11-0163

.. AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PACIFIC GATEWAY CONCESSIONS, L.L.C.’S

TERMINAL 3 NEWSSTANDS LEASE NO. 04-0165, A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS |
ENTERPRISE SET-ASIDE .

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 04-0165, adopted August 17, 2004, the Airport Commission
- (“Commission”) awarded the Terminal 3 Newsstands Lease, A Disadvantaged
‘Business Enterprise Set-Aside (the “Lease™), to Soto and Sanchez Investments v

Inc., and

WHEREAS; ~ By Resolution No. 05-0150, adopted August 2, 2005, the Commission consented
to assignment of the Lease to Pacific Gateway Concessions, L.L.C.; and

‘WHEREAS\, the Lease entered into a holdover period on March 14, 2010 and it is prudent that
the holdover continue through no later than March 13, 2012 given the fluctuatmg

schedule of the Boarding Area E Renovatlon and

WHEREAS, Pamﬁc Gateway Concessmns L. L C. has agreed to operate through the holdover :
‘ period; now, therefore, be it :

RESOLVED, that this Commission hereby approves»Amendmen? No. 1 to the Terminal 3
' Newsstands Lease No. 04-0165 with Pacific Gateway Concessions, L.L.C.
approving a holdover of the Lease exceeding twelve (12) months, retroactive to
March 12, 2011 through no later than March 13, 2012, under the ex1stmg terms
and conditions; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Airport Cominission authorizes the Airport Director to enter into any
modifications to the Lease that the Airport Director determines, in consultation
with the City Attomey, are in the best interests of the City and County of San
Francisco (“City""), do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or »

 liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the
Lease or this Resolution, and are in compliance with all apphcable laws,
including the City’s Charter; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commission Secretary is hereby directed to request approval of this
Amendment No. 1 by Resolution from the Board of Supervisors pursuant to '

Section 9 118 of the Clty Charter

I /.)ereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission

at‘:it; mgefz'ngcf ~ | JUN 3 ﬂ 2% — I)

e
/ ER R



AMENDMENT NO 1TO
TERMINAL 3 NEWSSTANDS LEASE NO. 04-0165
AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TERMINAL 3 NEWSSTANDS LEASE NO. 04- 0165 AT
THE SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT (“Amendment No. 1”), dated as of
for reference purposes only, is entered by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (the “City”), acting by and through the SAN

- FRANCISCO AIRPORT COMMISSION (the “Airport”), as landlord, and PACIFIC
‘GATEWAY CONCESSIONS, LLC, as tenant (“Tenant”) : ..

RECITALS

_ A. . The Airport and Tenant entered into Lease No. 04-0165, dated August 17, 2004
(the “Lease”) for those certain retail spaces located at the Airport in Terminal 3 (the “Premlses”)

The Lease was previously approved by the Airport Commission pursuant to Resolution

- No. 04-0165, and by the Board of Supervisors pursuant to Resolution No. 712-04.

B. ~ The premises comprises one location across from Gates 68/69 measuruig
approximately 365 square feet (Space A), and one location adjacent to Gate 64 measuring
' approxnnately 440 square feet.

_ C. The Lease expired on March 13, 2010 and entered holdover status on March 14,
- 2010, for a period staff had estimated to be approximately twelve months, to maintain the service

during the year between the Lease expiration date and long-term temporary closure of Boarding
AreaE.

‘D. Wh1le Space B has reverted back to the A1rp0rt Space A contmues to operate
under reduced passenger traffic during the renovation of Boarding Area E.

E. The schedule for the renovation of Boardmg Area E has not been finalized. The
Alrport and Tenant wishes to maintain the high level of service in Terminal 3 until such time as
the schedule for the Boarding Area E renovation is clearly defined.

F. The Airport and Tenant have agreed to rnodlfy certain terms of the lease during
the holdover period, as set forth below. :

. G. - All capitalized terms not otherwise defmed herein shall'have the same meanmg
given to them in the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregomg and for valuable consideration the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, City and Tenant hereby agree to amend the Lease
as follows

Page 1 of 3
- 395



AGREEMENT
1. Recntals The foregoing recxtals are true and correct and are mcorporated herein by this -
reference as 1f fully set forth herein.

2. Effectlve Date. The effective date of the modifications to the Lease contained herein
shall be March 11, 2011.

3. Holdmg Over. The Lease shall continue on in holdover status, on a month to month ‘
basis, from March 14, 2011 to no later than March 13, 2012. . :

4. Entire Agreement. This Amendment No. 1 contains all of the representations and the
_entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this agreement. Any
prior correspondence, memoranda, agreements, warranties, or written or oral representations
relating to the subject matter of the Amendment No. 1 are superseded in their entirety by this
Amendment No. 1. ‘No prior drafts of this Amendment No. 1 or changes between those drafts
and the executed version of this Amendment No. 1 shall be introduced as evidence in any
litigation or other dispute resolution proceeding by any party or other person, and no court or.
other body should consider such drafts in interpreting this Amendment No. 1.

5. Miscellaneous. This Amendment No. 1 shall bind, and shall inure to the benefit of, the
successors and assigns of the parties hereto. This Amendment No. 1 is made for the purpose of
setting forth certain rights and obligations of Tenant and the Airport, and no other person shall
have any rights hereunder or by reason hereof as a third party beneficiary of otherwise.,

- Each party hereto shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to each other party all
documents, and shall take all actions, reasonably requested by such other party from time to time
to confirm or effect the matters set forth herein, or otherwise to carry out the purposes of this
Amendment No. 1. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts with the same
force and effect as if the parties had executed one instrument, and each such counterpart shall
constitute an original hereof. No provision of this Amendment No. 1 that is held to be
inoperative, unenforceable or invalid shall affect the remaining provisions, and to this end all
provisions hereof are hereby declared to be severable. Time is of the essence of this Amendment
- No. 1. This Amendment No. 1 shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Neither
this Amendment No. 1 nor any of the terms hereof may be amended or modified except by a
written instrument signed by all the parties hereto.

6. Full Force and Effect. Except as specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions
of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

"

i

Pa§ 26



- IN WITNESS 'WHEREOF, the partiés_ have executed this Agreement as_o_f ‘the Effectiye Date.

TENANT: Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC,
- alimited liability company

By:

Name:

(type or print)

Title:

CITY: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, -
: a municipal corporation, _
acting by and through its Airport Commission

John L. Martin
: / Airport Director
'AUTHORIZED BY AIRPORT
COMMISSION

Airpor§ Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA,
City Atthine ‘

M)

\D uty City A{t)o&ey o
2011.07.21 ‘ ‘

X:\TENANTS\Péciﬁc Gateway Concess\Agreements\Working Docs\PGC 1.04-0165 Amend 1.doc

Pagelof3

397



34077 ONl
ul pejeso]

IpIsY-155 JE ¥ ‘958 SPUTISSMAN ¢ [EurmI ], au] ‘SUSUISIAT] ZOYITES 7 00§
. 19824 ‘siuaymon )

oz TATRMO 7Y
61 b SOXE], 19
SNAI'T ANV SINISSASSY 'SAXVL
61 - § IoAreM  9°¢
61 uay joesumdaooy g
21 Bwseagng g
81 2529[7Y ON. 159
o1 | TOPUa), ut saduw) (49
1 ) HissYON 1
DNILLTTENS YO LINTHWNDISSV
51 1dug w sugoaq aras  ZI'y
e asurTJoamEN ([
B way fedary. oy
[l N PUONIPDY - 6%
¥l tesfugng pue spoday mQ g
£1 SIARY 1pay ispioosy pue syoog  Lh
Z1 e mbay 1Sty gse) oy
4 [pY poe uoday tenowy ¢y
Al swodny sapes 4p
1 Ked jusy Appuoy 2
It D enury ) AV pY Ty
6 Smoprmyaq 1y
LNTH
6 wnsgreng  p1g
8 saeTmw sommdwie)  gg
'3 suoday wogednsaany  zpg
C g Eua] yo sanwuasaxday Ir'¢
8 suopmadp Joupny  pp'¢
L USINIARDY paNQMold  6'p
L swomambay [enoneiadp MO gog
L ttodrry o) 9 . L€
9 g 9g
9 woneadg josmoy ¢
] SISHIAIF JO 35) - p'f
9 tngjowonuedp gg
9 AmsnoxgoN  zg
9 ssfypanmuisy g
NOLLYYAIO ONV 3SN
9 13AQ Fuarproy T
< praxg o mdng s, A1 £
< Keqq Surmadg pannbay pue SjuswsA0dm] yoena Y, fara
s uonendxy pue o} i 4
! AL
v wary HQEEQU <l

¥ wodnry o) safueyy 4y
e asnmarg jo | €

4 Uonseguoy) ‘otsurdxy ‘mogeoojey 1

1 ploysseajomaxg 1]

SISDNARd

SINTINOD 40 A 1AVL

1
AMVINWNS WAL ASVATHOIVIA

s1 JusWNoop Jo Adod ejeldwio) .,

SIT0-50 "ON dsea]
00T ‘L1 wndny

Ioya1tq wodny
unrey - ujor
SUYOf JOUNAYH "UOK{
o] [Arz) Uoy
u0jfe1) ‘S BpUI] UOH
TUSPISal IITA “ANSUNNG G [EYINN “UO]
WOPISaL] ‘B|0ZZBIA] ALIeT "WOH
NOISSTWIOD LYOJHIY

WOSMIN UIARD) JOARIA]

pIo[puE] s©
‘NOISSTATNOD THOLITY SL1 HONOWHL ANV Ad ONLLDY
OJSIONVHA NYS 10 ALNNOD ANV ALID

pue

Jueu) se
2U] ‘SIUIUISIAU] ZNOUES % 010§

‘usemlaq pur Aq

JLYOJHITY. TYNOLLYNUILNI OOSIDNYHA NVS LV

FAISV-LAS ISTIJTHALNT SSANISNE AIOVINVAAYSIA Y
‘SANV.LSSMAN € TYNINHILL

4043
INHWITEOV ASVAT

398



File No. _110986__

' FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

Clty Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly )

Name of City elective officer(s): ‘ City elective ofﬁce(s) held:

Members, SF Board of Supervisors Members, SF Board of Supervisors -

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)
Name of contractor: B

Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC (company comprlsed of Soto & Sanchez and Delave, Inc.)

Please list the names of (1)m embers of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief

_executive officer, chief financial officer, and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of

20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any
political committee sponsored by controlled by the contractor. Use additional pages as necessary. = .

Patricia Lee, President, Soto & Sanchez

Debbie Seanez, Vice President, Soto & Sanchez
Manuel Soto, CFO, Soto & Sanchez :
Frank de la Cruz, Delave, Inc. Managing Member
Javier Vega, Foundef, Delave, Inc. '

Conftractor address:
13701 Cimarron Avenué, Gardena, CA 90249-2463

Date that contract was approved: | Amount of contract: ‘
: MAG was $550,000; now on percentage rent

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
operation of books and news stores in Boarding Areas “B™ and “C”

Comments:

Awarded through a Request for Proposal process
Percentage rent calculated at 12% up to $500,000 + 14% up to $1M + 16% over $1M

~ This contract was approved by (check appllcable)
[ the City elective officer(s) identified on this form
M a board on which the City elective officer(s) services San Francisco Board of Superwsors

Print Name of Board

O the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority' Commission, Industrial Development L

‘Autherity Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, '
Treasure Island Development Authority) on Wthh an appointee of the City elective officer(s) 1dent1f1ed on
this form sits. -

Print Name of Board

Filer Informatlon (Please print clearly. )

Name of filer: ’ : ' | : Cohtact telephonie number: .
Clerk of the SF Board of Supervusors (415) 554-5184

Address: - s | E-mail:
Clty Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett PL., SF CA bos.legislation @sfgov.org
94102 _ )

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submi;ted by City elective ofﬁcer) ' Dafe Signed _

Signature of Board Secretai'y or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secre:t;a.réy §r Clerk) ) Date Signed



400



