
FILE NO. 140504 

AMENDED IN BOARD 
7/29/14 

RESOLUTION NO. 316-14 

1 [Contract Amendment - San Francisco AIDS Foundation - Not to Exceed $14,657,577] 

2 

3 Resolution approving an amendment to the contract between the Department of Public 

4 Health and the San Francisco AIDS Foundation to provide HIV prevention services and 

5 extend the contract term through June 30, 2016, for an amount not to exceed 

6 $14,657,577. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health selected the San Francisco AIDS 

9 Foundation to provide HIV prevention services through a Request for Proposals process in 

1 O November 201 O; and 

11 WHEREAS, To date, the contract based on that selection has been established and 

12 amended in an amount that has not exceeded $10,000,000; and 

13 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health wishes to enable the continuation of 

14 services under this contract, which will result in the contract exceeding $10,000,000 and 

15 requiring the approval of the Board of Supervisors under City Charter, Section 9.118; and, 

16 WHEREAS, Approval of this contract amendment will enable the continuation of 

17 services by the San Francisco AIDS Foundation through five programs: 1) the Screening 

18 Targeted Populations to Interrupt Ongoing Chains of Transmission (STOP) study; 2) the 

19 Community-based HIV Testing Program; 3) the Stonewall Project; 4) the African American 

20 Prevention Initiative; and the Stonewall Project's Castro/Life HIV Program; and 

21 WHEREAS, A copy of this contract amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

22 Supervisors in File No. 140504, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if 

23 set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it 

24 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Health 

25 and the Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to execute an 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 amendment to the contract with the San Francisco AIDS Foundation through June 30, 2016, 

2 for an amount not to exceed $14,657,577, to provide for the continuation of the 

3 aforementioned HIV prevention services programs. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

. 25. 

RECOMMENDED: 

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA 

Director of Health 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

APPROVED: 

Mark Morewitz 

Secretary to the Health Commission 

Page2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102·4689 

File Number: 140504 Date Passed: July 29, 2014 

Resolution approving an amendment to the contract between the Department of Public Health and 
the San Francisco AIDS Foundation to provide HIV prevention services and extend the contract term 
through June 30, 2016, for an amount not to exceed $14,657,577. 

July 29, 2014 Board of Supervisors -AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE 
BEARING NEWTITLE 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener 
and Yee 

July 29, 2014 Board of Supervisors- ADOPTED AS AMENDED 

File No. 140504 

City and County of San Francisco Page6' 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED 
on 7/29/2014 by the Board of Supervisors 
of the City and County of San Francisco. 

v. .. =- c 
l Angela Calvillo 

Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 2:15pmon 7130114 


